

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANTHONY MUNGIN,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC12-877

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Florida Bar No. 159089

Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4579  
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

Primary Email:

CapApp@MyFloridaLegal.com

Secondary Email:

Steve.White@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE#</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
Case Timeline.....	2
Facts of the Murder.....	5
This Court's 2011 Remand.....	9
The 2012 Evidentiary Hearing.....	18
The Trial Court's 2012 Order.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
ISSUE I: DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR IN FINDING THAT MUNGIN FAILED TO PROVE HIS BRADY AND GIGLIO CLAIMS? (IB 27-69, RESTATED) .....	20
A. The Trial Judge's Findings.....	20
B. The Standard of Appellate Review.....	23
C. The Trial Court's Order Merits Affirmance.....	23
1. BRADY CLAIM.....	24
a. "While Mr. Brown testified that he was the first and only person on the scene until he called 911, Mr. Brown testified that he did not provide this information to the police. Mr. Brown specifically stated that he did not relay this information to the officers on the scene ...." (PCR3-I 86-87) .....	24
b. "At one point during the hearing, Mr. Brown testified that he did tell officers that he was nudged by someone when entering the store, however, he later clarified that he was not certain whether or not he told the officers of this and stated that he was so nervous from finding someone shot that he 'may not have said it.'"(PCR3-I 87) .....	25
c. "As Mr. Brown testified, this was a traumatic event for him." (PCR3-I 87) .....	26

d. Additionally, Officer Conn clearly testified that Mr. Brown never told her that he was the first and only person in the store, nor did he tell her that someone bumped into him when he entered the store." (PCR3-I 87) ..... 26

e. "Mr. Brown's testimony may have impeached Mr. Kirkland's testimony. However, the Defendant has not established that this information was willfully or inadvertently suppressed by law enforcement or the State. To the contrary, the evidence indicates that the police and prosecutor were not aware of Mr. Brown's version of events. Thus, the Defendant's Brady claim is denied." (PCR3-I 87) ..... 31

f. "Further,... arguendo ..., the Defendant could not meet the third prong of Brady. ... Mr. Kirkland's testimony was already significantly called into question, and the inconsistencies in his testimony were stressed during closing arguments." (PCR3-I 87) ..... 33

g. "Additionally, defense counsel used Mr. Kirkland's testimony regarding the description of the individual leaving the store in support the defense theory that it could not have been the Defendant leaving the store." (PCR3-I 87) ..... 33

h. "Further, ... the jury was presented with substantial evidence that the Defendant was in fact the person who committed the murder." (PCR3-I 87-88) ..... 33

2. GIGLIO CLAIM. .... 36

a. "[T]he Defendant has not shown that prosecutor presented or failed to correct false testimony, in that the Defendant has not shown that Mr. Kirkland's testimony was false. Instead, the Defendant has merely shown that Mr. Brown's version of events is inconsistent with Mr. Kirkland's version." (PCR3-I 88) ..... 36

b. "[A]ssuming arguendo that Mr. Kirkland's testimony was false, the Defendant has not shown that the prosecutor knew the testimony was false. The evidence introduced at the hearing showed that neither the police, nor the prosecutor, knew of Mr. Brown's version of events. This Court finds Mr. de la Rionda's testimony that he never knew of Mr. Brown's version of events to be credible. Additionally, the testimony of Mr. Brown and Officer Conn corroborated Mr. de la Rionda's testimony." (PCR3-I 88) ..... 36

D. Additional Support for the Trial Court's Denial.....	37
1. The Evidence.....	37
2. Case Law.....	42
E. Appellant's Erroneous Arguments.....	46
ISSUE II: HAS MUNGIN DEMONSTRATED THAT THE TRIAL JUDGE WAS REQUIRED TO DISQUALIFY HIMSELF? (IB 69-72, RESTATED) .....	64
A. Incomplete record.....	65
B. Untimeliness.....	65
C. Prior Adverse Ruling, Facially Insufficient.....	66
CONCLUSION .....	70
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	70
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	70

APPENDIX

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b>PAGE#</b>
<u>Ault v. State</u> , 53 So.3d 175 (Fla. 2010).....	66-67
<u>Barwick v. State</u> , 88 So.3d 85 (Fla. 2011).....	59
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963).....	passim
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 580 So.2d 605 (Fla. 1991).....	44
<u>Byrd v. State</u> , 14 So.3d 921 (Fla. 2009).....	60
<u>Cone v. Bell</u> , 556 U.S. 449 -470, 129 S.Ct. 1769, 173 L.Ed.2d 701 (2009).....	58
<u>Darling v. State</u> , 45 So.3d 444 (Fla.2010).....	9, 10
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 26 So.3d 519 (Fla.2009).....	16, 44
<u>Dragovich v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 350 (Fla. 1986).....	68
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 18 So.3d 432 (Fla. 2009).....	45
<u>Franqui v. State</u> , 59 So.3d 82 (Fla.2011).....	passim
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150, 92 S.Ct. 763 (1972) passim	
<u>Green v. State</u> , 975 So.2d 1090 (Fla. 2008).....	2
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 868 So.2d 498 (Fla. 2003).....	16
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 941 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 2006).....	12
<u>Hall v. Luebbers</u> , 296 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2002).....	60
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993).....	10
<u>Hurst v. State</u> , 18 So.3d 975 (Fla.2009).....	23, 42, 44, 56
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 599 So.2d 103 (Fla. 1992).....	66, 67, 69
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 446 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1984).....	68
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 709 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1998).....	11, 16, 17

<u>Jones v. State</u> , 998 So.2d 573 (Fla. 2008).....	43, 44
<u>Kokal v. State</u> , 901 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2005).....	68
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 , 115 S.Ct. 1555, 131 L.Ed.2d 490 (1995).....	58, 59
<u>Lowe v. State</u> , 2 So.3d 21 (Fla.2008).....	23, 25
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 911 So.2d 1160 (Fla. 2005).....	67, 68
<u>Mendoza v. State</u> , 87 So.3d 644 (Fla. 2011).....	66
<u>Middleton v. Roper</u> , 455 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2006).....	59
<u>Mungin v. Florida</u> , 522 U.S. 833 (1997).....	3
<u>Mungin v. State</u> , 689 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1995).....	1, 3, 6
<u>Mungin v. State</u> , 79 So.3d 726 (Fla. 2011).....	passim
<u>Mungin v. State</u> , 932 So.2d 986 (Fla. 2006).....	passim
<u>Overton v. State</u> , 976 So.2d 536 (Fla. 2007).....	43
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 608 So.2d 778 (Fla. 1992).....	42
<u>Ponticelli v. Secretary, Florida Dept. of Corrections</u> , 2012 WL 3517146.....	53
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 986 So.2d 501 (Fla. 2008).....	16, 18
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So.2d 477 (Fla. 1998).....	66, 67
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 829 So.2d 901 (Fla. 2002).....	65
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 919 So.2d 1252 (Fla. 2005).....	66
<u>Scott v. Jones</u> , 915 F.2d 1188 (8th Cir. 1990).....	60
<u>Smith v. Cain</u> , 132 S.Ct. 627 (2012).....	43, 57, 58
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 883 So.2d 766 (Fla.2004).....	23
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	2
<u>State v. Hankerson</u> , 65 So.3d 502 (Fla. 2011).....	65

<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 527 U.S. 263 -82, 119 S.Ct. 1936, 144 L.Ed.2d 286 (1999) .....	10
<u>Suggs v. State</u> , 923 So.2d 419 (Fla. 2005).....	42
<u>U.S. v. Tellechea</u> , 2012 WL 1939242 (11th Cir. 2012).....	43
<u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667, 105 S.Ct. 3375, 87 L.Ed.2d 481 (1985) .....	10, 16, 18
<u>United States v. Morrison</u> , 449 U.S. 361-365, 101 S.Ct. 665, - 668, 66 L.Ed.2d 564 (1981) .....	56
<u>United States v. Robinson</u> , 301 F.3d 923 n. 3 (8th Cir. 2002)..	60
<u>Ventura v. State</u> , 2 So.3d 194 (Fla. 2009).....	10
<u>Wainwright v. Lockhart</u> , 80 F.3d 1226 (8th Cir. 1996).....	60
<u>Way v. State</u> , 760 So.2d 903 (Fla. 2000).....	10, 16, 17
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	59
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2003).....	59

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fla.R.Jud.Admin. 2.160/2.330, .....	65
Fla.R.App.P. 9.210(c).....	2
